

No. 22-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN RASHAAD BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HEIDI FREESE
RONALD KRAUSE
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
100 Chestnut St., 3rd Fl.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 782-2237

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
PETER BRULAND
DREW LANGAN†
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8291
jgreen@sidley.com

XIAO WANG
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1486

MEREDITH R. ASKA McBRIDE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7081

Counsel for Petitioner

December 21, 2022

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RULE 14.1(B)(III) STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal background.....	5
B. Factual and procedural background	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	8
I. The courts of appeals are split three ways on which version of federal law to apply under ACCA’s categorical approach.....	8
A. The Fourth Circuit looks to federal law at the time of sentencing.....	9
B. The Third, Eighth, and Tenth Cir- cuits look to federal law at the time of the firearm offense	10
C. The Eleventh Circuit looks to federal law at the time of state conviction..	13
II. The decision below is wrong	14
A. The saving statute does not apply..	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued		Page
	B. The Third Circuit misapplied <i>Dorsey</i>	18
III.	The question presented is important and recurring	20
IV.	This case is an ideal vehicle	23
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	17
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	4, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	15
<i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866).....	16
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1908).....	18
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	3, 5
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	14
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	15
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Abdulaziz</i> , 998 F.3d 519 (1st Cir. 2021).....	10, 22
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , No. 22-5110, 2022 WL 17581659 (6th Cir. Dec. 12, 2022).....	21
<i>United States v. Baskerville</i> , No. 1:19-CR-0033, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176560 (M.D. Pa. Sep. 28, 2022).....	22
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 989 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 47 F.4th 147 (3rd Cir. 2022).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 46 F.4th 404 (6th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 635 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , No. 20-3049, 2022 WL 17419595 (2d Cir. Dec. 6, 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 853 F. App'x 53 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 28 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2022)	9, 21
<i>United States v. House</i> , 31 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 36 F.4th 1294 (11th Cir. 2022)	13, 22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 21-13963, 2022 WL 17588240 (11th Cir. Dec. 13, 2022).....	13, 14, 23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 21-13963, 2022 WL 4959314 (11th Cir. Sept. 8, 2022)	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 18-0220, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1794 (D.N.M. Jan. 6, 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , No. 19-3937, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 24883 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Medrano</i> , No. 2:20-CR-00017, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203068 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 8, 2022)....	22
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 46 F.4th 691 (8th Cir. 2022)	11, 12, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , No. 6183, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 24896 (6th Cir. Aug. 18, 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Pitts-Green</i> , No. 21-6111, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 32378 (10th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Pitts-Green</i> , No. 21-6111, 2022 WL 17175397 (10th Cir. Nov. 23, 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Reisinger</i> , 128 U.S. 398 (1888)	17
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008)	20
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , No. 18-547, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 253093 (D.N.J. Dec. 6, 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Swinton</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 197 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , No. 20-CR-20449, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147261 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 17, 2022).....	22
<i>United States v. Voltz</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (N.D. Ala. 2022).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 48 F.4th 1125 (10th Cir. 2022)	12, 21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 850 F. App'x 393 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Wachovia Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	20
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , No. 1:18-CR-00084, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145903 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 4, 2021)....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 109	4, 8, 15, 16
7 U.S.C. § 1639o(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	1, 3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	2, 7
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)	2
21 U.S.C. § 802(16)(B)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
The Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018)	5
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.11(a)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (1891)	15
<i>Report: The War on Marijuana in Black and White</i> , ACLU (Sep. 11, 2013), https://bit.l y/3PJfs2b	22
John Craig, <i>The Universal English Dictionary</i> (1869)	15
